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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Vattcr of the Appl;cation )

of THE GRAY LINE, INC.,.to increasc) I

and adjust rates and fares for ) Application No. 34055
sightsecing towrs in the State of )

California. - )

Edwurd M. Bcrol for applicant.
L._J. Hopkins, for the Commissionts staff.

SREILNIQON

The Gfﬂy Line; Inc., operatcs as & pas cngcr "tagc corpora-
tion cngagcd in common carrier servieces conuiuting of (l) sightsccing
tours in the San Francisco Bay area and bctwcon San Franc;aco and tho
Petrified Forest in Sonoma County, the Mothcr Lodc country, Ybsemito
V1llcy and the Monterey Peninsula and (2) seasonal pafsenger ,orv1cc
0 and from race tracks and football games in the Bay ared. The
companJ also provides charter services which are defcr;bed as nonw
utility operatloni%) By this application, euthority ;c sought to
1ncrc“se the sightseceing fares by varying amounts on les¢ than
suatutory notice. | |

L public hearing of the zpplication’was hcié éf
San Francisco on March 18, 1953. Evidence was offorqd 5& dﬁﬁli-
cantts president, by its auditor and by a tranSportafiqh'éﬁginéeé
ol the Commission's staff. NNo one appearcd in opposifioﬁ éo

applicant's proposals.

(1) Thc chartcr operations consist of (1) the trﬂnsnortat;on o5 -
stevedores to and from docks in tie Bay arca under R contrﬂct
with the United States LArmy and cnother contract with steveos .

dore companics and (2) the movement of passengers for fraternal
and other orga nlzﬁtion




5-3+055 s @

Applicant?s sighisecing operetions consist of 20 tours.
The present fares vory generally with the distance invelved and
range from 31.35 for a San Froncisco Bay Bridge tour to $35 for a
tour betweon San Francisco ond Yosemite Valley. The fares would be
increased under applicent?s proposals by amounts ranging from
20 cents to $#.l3 per passengeg?) It wos estinated by applicant taat
the advances sought averaged about 11 per cent.

Lecording to ocpplicant’s president, the nced for the
sought fare inereases is occasioned by substantial advances in the
cost of wages and of materials and supplics experienced since
Janwary 19%9. The evidence shows that the fares for the nonutility
charter sexrvice hercinbefore descrided and those for the portion of
the common carrier operations consisting of service to and from
race tracks and to and fr'om foothall games in Berkeley have been
inereased sinee 1949 by aggregate amounts ranging from 16.3 per cent
to 28.7 per cent to compensate for the higher costs. Assertedly,
the present farces for the foregoing servieces arce compensatory. On
the other hend, the president said, no upwerd adjustment had been
nade since 1949 in the fares for the remainder of the common carrier
operations, i.c., the sightsceing services. The witness stated that
the sightseeing fares now were insufflcient to cover the cost of
performing the services and that the additional rovenue anticipatod

{rom the higher fares sought was necessary to place the operations

on n compensatory kasis.

Exhibits dealing with the financial results of applicantfts

opexations were offered by Lts auditor and by a trancportation

(2) For 27 of the 30 tours, the fares range from $i.35 to $7.50.
The corresponding advances sought therein range from 20 conts
to 61 cents per passenger.
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(3)

enginecer of the Commission®s staff. The witnesses were in cgreement
that applicant would oxperience o loss on the sightsceing scrvice
if it were conducted under the existing faros in the future l2-month
period ending March 31, 195%. Theestimated operating results for
this service uhdcr,the present and proposed fares as set forth below
were taken from the oxhibits offercd by the witnesses in question.
In these estimates, 21l known advances in operating oxpenses were
given cffecf on an annual basis.

Sightseceing Service - Estimeted Revenues and Operating

Expenses fnticipated Under the Present and Proposcd
Farcs for the l2-Month Period Ending Mameh 31, 1954,

Prosont Fares Pronosced Fares
Stafy : Sttt
Apnlieant Bngincer Lnnliecant Eneincer

Revenues $5h2,gog $540, 500 SSgh,8h8 %606, 700

Operating Sxpenses 68,300 g 3,588 70,600
Net Operating Revenue EEEEiE%i) Egaiigoo) 21,20? $5éa,lgg

Income Taxes - 6.

Net Income $(16:351) ©(27,800) & 14,938 3 555200
R&te 3Baseo $236,007 217,800 %238,007 $217,800
Rate of Return l 4 % 10.2%
Operating Ratlo

after Income Taxes - 103.0% 105.1% 97 .44 96.3%

.30

() =~ Indicates Loss. '

The entire common carrier eperations, which inelude tho
sightsceing service, 2lso would show a loss, according'tp applicantis
auditor, if the present farcs were continued during tho l2-month
period cnding March 31; 195%. He ealculeted that the loss would
smount to $8,093 and that the operating ratio would be 101.1 per cent.

(3) The auditor recported thet applicant’s books showed that for the
year 1952 the over-cll operations carned net income under the
existing fares of $42,382 after provision for income taxes and
that the corrcesponding operating rotilio was 97.1 per ceont. Heo
peinted out. that if Inerdases cxperienced in costs had been in
cffect throughout the yoar the forcgoing over-all net income

weald have been reduced to $24%,273 and the operating ratio would
heve been 92.% per cent.
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The staff ongineer cstimated that net income of $19,200, after
provision for income taxes, would be carned under the present fares
by the aforesald common carrier operations and that the corresponding
operating ratio wowld be 97.2 per cent. '

Lpplicant®s presideat testified that the sightsceing dbusi-
ness represented the company's prineipal operation and that it
involved cenditions not wswally eoncountered in regular passonger
transportation services. Eis tostimony showed that the dbulk of the
annual movement was concentrated in the relatively short swmor
vacation period and that the volume of traffic cach year fluctuated
with ccononic conditions and with other conditions partigulariy
affecting tourist traffic. Specially designed busses oqﬁippod with
gloss tops, large windows, luxurious inteorior cppointments and public
ddress systems are provided for the sightsceing operatioﬁs.
isssertedly, ecquipment of this type is not available for leasing
from other carricrs and a2pplicant has found it necessery to maintain
its regular flcet of sightscoing dusses on tho basis of the number
needed to handle the peak moveament. The witnes:s zeserted that
usually it was not cconomically practicable to use the cightseceing
busses in other scrvices. He maintainod that the risks éttcnding
sightsceing operations rcquifcd a margin between rovenucs and
expenses greator than that ordinorily nceded by other public trans-
. portation services.

In Justification of the varying fare increases sought, it
was pointed out that the present fares varied generally with the
distance. Lssertedly, the proposod advances were predicated upon

the distance and the time involved in ¢ach movemont.

Conelusions

. I% is clcar that thc prosent fares Tfor applicant’s sight=-

Sceing operations arc insufficiont to cover the cost of merforming

Lhm




s-34055 s1 @

ne service. The ostimated results of operation anticipated undor

proposcd faores, however, require a mumber of adjustments. In

rovenue calculations; applicent’s auditor estimated that

per cent of the sightsceing traffic would be lost if the pro-
poscd higher farcs were eostadlished whercas the staff engineer
sssumed thet there would be no traffic deflection. The ovidence of
Tecord is persuasive that the increased fares would cause o drop in
the sightsecing traffic and that it would amount to one per cent.
This figurc will de used for the purpose of this proceeding. In
regard to the operating ecxpenses, studics of rocord show that an
upward adjustment of abeut $10,000 should be made in the cost of
maintenance of revenue cquipment as calculated By applicantts
auditor. The estimated rate base submittod by the auditor ineluded
an allownnce of 40,308 for working. cash to cover the time usually
involved in the reccipt of- remittonces for tickets sold by castern
agenclces. The amount in question is greater than thet necessary to
offs¢t the funds tied up By reason of settlements being made on a2
zonthly basis. The staff congineer's estimate of $15,000 for working
caéh developed from the book records is reasonable and will be
allowed. The amount of $13,028 for organization and francﬁiscs
included in the auditor’s estimate of the rate base was not substan-
tiated and will not be allowed. Assértodly; the amount was carried
forward from thelr boolks #ftcr consolidation ¢f scveral prodecessor
ceapanies. The record shows that applicant has no information

relative to the itoms comprising the amownt.
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With the foregoilng adjustments, the reecord shows that the
estimaécdlannual results of operation wnder the proposed fares for

the sightscéing service would be as shown in the following tabulation:

Sirhtsceing Service - Adiusted Revenues and Operating
Ixpenses finticipated Under the Pronosed Fares in the
l2=Month Poriod Tndine March 31, 1954,

§§X§3§§n~ mxpenses - - $6085288*-
ating 5 570,
Net Operating Revenue % 30,000
et Tasono e
Rate Base i ' $217,83%
Rate of Return 9%
Operating Ratio after Income Taxes,  96.9%
The reedrd made in this procceding shows that the rate base
for the sightseeing operations now is substantially depreciated.
Under the circumétances, the Commission finds that %the carnings from
the proposcé fares resulting in a rate of roturn of 8.9 per cent for
the sightseeing service om a rate base of $217;83M, when considered in
connection Yith an operating ratig of 96.9 per cent after provision
for income taxes, are reasonabdle.

Upon careful consideration of all of tho ovidence of reeord,

the Commission L5 of the opinfion ond f£inds that the inereased sight-

secing feres proposed by applicant in this proceeding are reasonable

end Justified. The application will'bc granted.

(%) Thc cperating rosults of The ontiro Gormon carrier operations,
waleh include the sightsecing services, also would he affeeted
by the substantially depreeiated value of the sightscoing
cquipzment. With the adjustments heroinabove inéicated, it is
cstimated that the entire common carrier servics would carn,
cfter upward adjustment of the sightseeing fares, net income of
$432300 after income taxes. This 15 cqual to a rete of return
cf 17.8 per cent ond an operating ratico of 9%.3 per cent after
income taxes. fLecording %o thc evidence, however, thesc corn~
ings are not coxpected to be realized. The ovidence shows that
the revenue forccost for the raco track sexrvico was bhased wpon
the traffic level for 1952, which was unuswally favorable, zné

that there will be a material drop in such traffic in the noxt
12 months. ‘

b




Based on the cvidence of‘rccoré and upon the conclusions
and £indings set forth in the precoding cpihion;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that The Cray iinc, Inc., de and it
is hereby authorized to cstablish, on not less than five days! notice
tc the Commission and to the pudlic, the increased passenger fares as
proposed in the application and as set forth in Exhibit No. 15 f£ilod
in this procceding. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTIHER ORDERED that thc authority herein
gronted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after tho
cffective date of this order.

This order shall bccome effeetive twenty days after the
date hcrcof

Dated at)dééyﬁggkw777111i/ﬁ@#//Californi-, this 0{:%25

day of W i) 1953-

C::ZZ 2. T;>1nh*::=>;;—ia;*t
%:;«a}€2é¥“5 /4229//
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Commissionexrs:




